## **RESOLUTION NO. 13-033**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES AUTHORIZING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FOR THE SPRING STREET/DOWNTOWN ACCESSIBILITY PROJECT

WHEREAS, in February 2012 City Council awarded a construction contract for Phase 1 work (1st Street to 20th and around Downtown Park) to Rockwood General Contractors; and

WHEREAS, in July 2012 City Council approved a change order to complete Phase 2 work (22nd Street to 36th) as required by the lawsuit settlement Consent Decree; and

WHEREAS, Phases 1 and 2 of the Spring Street/Downtown Park ADA project are complete and approximately \$250,000 remains in the project budget; and

WHEREAS, some of the bricks on 12th Street alongside Downtown Park are uplifting, typically around the sidewalk trees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles does hereby authorize execution of a contract change order to Rockwood General Contractors in the not-to-exceed amount of \$95,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 5th day of March2013 by the following vote:

AYES:

Hamon, Steinbeck, Martin, Strong, Picanco

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

Duane Picanco, Mayor

ATTEST:

Caryn Jackson, Deputy City Clerk